Board of Zoning Adjustment

Staff Report
August 01, 2022

Case No: 22-VARIANCE-0082

Project Name: S. Hancock Street Variance

Location: 1039 S. Hancock Street

Owner: River City Housing, INC

Applicant: Kimberly Goode, River City Housing, INC
Jurisdiction: Louisville Metro

Council District: 6- David James

Case Manager: Heather Pollock, Planner |

REQUEST:

Variance from the Land Development Code Section 5.1.10.F to allow a landing and stairs to encroach
into the side yard setback.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Side Yard Setback 2 ft. 0 ft. 2 ft.

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND

The subject site is zoned R8-A Multi-Family Residential in the Traditional Neighborhood Form District.
The property is located on the east side of S. Hancock St. in the Shelby Park neighborhood. The
subject property is vacant. The applicant is proposing to build a single-family home that will have an
approximately 14 sq. ft. landing and stairs that will encroach into the side yard setback.

The subject property is 20 feet in width. Land Development Code section 5.1.10.F allows for a lot less
than 50 feet in width to have a side yard setback requirement of 10% of the width of the lot. The
required side yard setback is therefore 2 feet.

STAFF FINDINGS

Staff finds that the requested variance is adequately justified and meets the standards of review.
Based upon the information in the staff report, and the testimony and evidence provided at the public
hearing, the Board of Zoning Adjustment must determine if the proposal meets the standards for
granting a variance established in the Land Development Code.

TECHNICAL REVIEW

The applicant is required to obtain a building permit and the structure may require alterations to the
proposed building plans in order to meet building code requirements.
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INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS

No interested party comments were received by staff.

RELATED CASES

No related cases.

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 5.1.10.F

(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare.

STAFF: The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare,
because the structure must be constructed to comply with all applicable building codes and the
Land Development Code, except where relief is requested.

(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity.

STAFF: The landing and stairs does not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as it
is built with material that is in character with the proposed residence and surrounding residential
neighborhood.

(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public.

STAFF: The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public because the
structure must be constructed to comply with all building codes.

(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.

STAFF: The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning
regulations as the lot is only 20 ft. in width.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

1. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land
in the general vicinity or the same zone.

STAFF: The requested variance does not arise from special circumstances which do generally
apply to the land in the generally vicinity or the same zone as the lot is similar in size and shape
to the surrounding properties.

2. The strict application of the provisions of the requlation would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant.

STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would create an unnecessary
hardship on the applicant as the lot is only 20 ft. in width.
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3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of
the zoning regulation from which relief is sought.

STAFF: The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the zoning regulation from which relief is sought as the applicant has not started
construction and is requesting the variance.

VARIANCE PLAN REQUIREMENT

In accordance with LDC Section 11.5B.1.C (Requirement to Follow Approved Plan), a variance shall be
approved only on the basis of the plan approved by the Board and shall be valid only for the location
and area shown on the approved plan. All construction and operations must be conducted in
accordance with the approved plan and conditions attached to the variance.

NOTIFICATION
Date Purpose of Notice Recipients
07/18/2022 |Hearing before BOZA 1st tier adjoining property owners
Registered Neighborhood Groups in Council District 6
07/21/2022 [Hearing before BOZA Notice posted on property
ATTACHMENTS

1 Zoning Map

2. Aerial Photograph
3. Site Plan

4 Site Photos
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1. Zoning Map
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2. Aecrial Photograph
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3. Site Plan

GRAMTE
CUER
oy
5 HANCOCK ST
ol RIGHT of WAY
DB 203, PG 632
GRINTE 1
CLRE

SURVEYDRS CERTIFICATTON
MY KNG -
AND BELIEF, THIS FLAT BT PREFUSED FROM AN =

TO THE

ALY STENOAES OF ARACTICE E0N LRSAY
SUAMEY ESTARUISHED 8Y HENTUCRY
ADWWISTRATIVE REGULATION, 201 KAR 12150,
STAMNDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PROFEESONAL
LANT LA YDRS,

ANTHONY SICKLES, KT PLS #1129 DATE
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: OCTOEER 25, 2013

ACTUAL EURVEY, THMT MEETS OF EXCEEDS THE

[
— a5t \L."'
,7—/:7 bt
7 | PORCH
/ e
A1 4
A2 4 s
= 3 = e
238713 4 a'.'; 383
- H u . ,\_
5-;.-:%,{;&- H PROPOSED é-"-,-f PPl
ax- AY f2 SR "1}, Sk
REo gl ff HOME 2 REa
=" =l H . 3 4
828 A Here wsas |/ %%3
>N | vavoss / RXD
89/ |4 s BY9F
SV g
2 e
/) e 5
iy H
/AN ”
- i 77
f_:. ‘ Jog’
FENCE 1
HORTH
-
8 5"
4T75" W 0]
GRANITE CLRE
[y
ALLEY

ORI

FOLTRRTR IR

=R

oW, SHEET 1 of 1 PROJECT WO 18755530, 2302 -85 7453
—

= STATE or KENTLCHY =

redrprnrrrdarier g

I

VICINITY MAP
WIT T SAE

FLIHET FONE NOTE

PURSLENT T0 FRM [FLODD INSUEANGE RATE MaF)
COMMUNITY—PANEL No.2117100042E, EFEECTIVE DATE
12/08,/2005, THE SUBKECT PROFERTY 5 LOCATED FONE X"
AREL (OF MONMAL FLOOINNG.

PURSLANT TO FUBLIC RECOR] THE SLRJECT FROPERTY IS WTHW
A COMEWED SEWER FLOCDPRONE ARCA

TE
THE SOURCE OF TITLE USED FOR THIS DRAWNG 5 DEED BOOK
187, PAGE 253

A TME ARETRACT WAS NOT FROMDED FOW PREFARATON OF
THIS  ORAWING  THIS  Oasine NLUSTRATES DWMERSONAL
CONFORMITY  OF  OESERVED BOSIDENTAL  O00URATION WTH
FECDRD  DOCUMENTS. TS DRAWNG U5 SUEECT T ANY
ENCUMBRANCES THAT A TTLE ABSTRACT MAY NSCLOSE.

THIS DRAWNG HAS BEEN PREPARE FOR RIVER OTY HOUSING,
NC THE SOLE WTENMDED USER. THERE ARE NO OTHERS
INTENDED USERS, N0 FROPERTY CORNERS HAVE BEEN 5ET, TS
DRAMNG 1S NOT T 8F USED FOR CONSTRUCTIN OF
MPROVEMENTS AND 08 ERECTION OF FENCEE

AERIDIAN MOTE

THE REFERENCE MERIMAN USEDF ON THIS PLAT 1O DETERMNE
THE DURECTIONS OF SURVEY LINES 05 BaSED 0N KENTUCEY
STATE PLANE COORINNATES, MORTH ZONE, NAD B3

LEGEND
AFFROUMATE LOCATION OF COMERNE
SEWER FLOCOFRONG AREA,
2 15" 30 48

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1" = 15

FOUNDATION LAYOLUT PLAN
FROPERTY ADDRESS
WS HANCOCE 57
Ll TLLE, KE 1
DHEET? BOTIK
PFA D 023G

T

B8 Twslew Ocks Dr,

Dffice: (50F) 493-7727
wt. Washinghon EY 40047

Emdl csl@chssicklecom

Published Date: July 22, 2022

Page 6 of 9

Case 20-VARIANCE-0082



Site Photos

rt re and jOInI 2019.
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View of variance area from rear yard.
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